
SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION No. 14-094 

WHEREAS, On December 6, 2011, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
(SFMTA) Board of Directors authorized the Director of Transportation to execute an agreement 
with Pacific Park Management (PPM) for operation and management of the Civic Center, 
Lombard Street, Mission Bartlett, Performing Arts and 16th & Hoff garages and the 7'h & 
Harrison Lot (Group A); and 

WHEREAS, A management agreement was subsequently executed between the SFMT A, 
Parking Authority of the City and County of San Francisco and PPM for operation and 
management of the Group A facilities for the term of February 1, 2012 through January 31, 
2018;and 

WHEREAS, A first amendment to the management agreement effective July 1, 2012, 
added the Pierce Street Garage to the list of Group A facilities; and 

WHEREAS, PPM and Imperial Parking (U.S.) (Imperial), LLC, on May 9, 2014, entered 
into an asset purchase agreement wherein PPM agreed to sell, and Imperial agreed to purchase, 
the agreement for operation and management of the Group A facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to terms of the management agreement, an assignment of the 
management agreement requires SFMTA Board of Directors approval; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 
Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute an agreement assigning the 
management agreement for the Civic Center, Lombard Street, Mission Bartlett, Performing Arts, 
16th & Hoff, and Pierce Street garages and the 7th & Harrison Lot (Group A) to Imperial Parking 
(U.S.), LLC from Pacific Park Management. 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 24, 2014. 

Secretary to the Board of Directors 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 



SAN FRANCISCO 
PARKING AUTHORITY COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION No. 14-095 

WHEREAS, On December 6, 2011, the San Francisco Parking Authority Commission 
authorized the Director of Transportation to execute an agreement with Pacific Park 
Management (PPM) for operation and management of the Civic Center, Lombard Street, 
Mission Bartlett, Performing Arts and 16th & Hoff garages and the ih & Harrison Lot (Group 
A); and 

WHEREAS, A management agreement was subsequently executed between the San 
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Parking Authority of the City and County of San 
Francisco and PPM for operation and management of the Group A facilities for the term of 
February 1, 2012 through January 31, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, A first amendment to the management agreement effective July 1, 2012, 
added the Pierce Street Garage to the list of Group A facilities; and 

WHEREAS, PPM and Imperial Parking (U.S.) (Imperial), LLC, on May 9, 2014, entered 
into an asset purchase agreement wherein PPM agreed to sell, and Imperial agreed to purchase, 
the agreement for operation and management of the Group A facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to terms of the management agreement, an assignment of the 
management agreement requires SFPAC approval; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Parking Authority Commission authorizes the 
Director of Transportation to execute an agreement assigning the management agreement for the 
Civic Center, Lombard Street, Mission Bartlett, Performing Arts, 16th & Hoff and Pierce Street 
garages and the ih & Harrison Lot (Group A) to Imperial Parking (U.S.), LLC from Pacific Park 
Management. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Parking 
Authority Commission at its meeting of June 24, 2014. 

Secretary to the Commission 
San Francisco Parking Authority Commission 



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNIClP AL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

ASSlGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 

THIS ASS1GNMENT (this "Assignment"} is made as of July 1, 2014, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between Pacific Park Management, tnc., a California corporation ("Assignor") 
and Imperial Parking (U.S.), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ('"Assignee"}. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Assignor is a party to the Agreement (as defined below}; and 

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Agreement, and Assignee desires to assume 
the Agreement, each on the terms and conditions set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consi.deration of the promises and the mutual covenants 
contained in this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows : 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Assignment: 

(a) Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated December 
12, 2011, between Assignor and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
("SFMTA"). The term "Agreement" shall include any amendments or modifications set forth in 
Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

(b) Effective Date. "Effective Date" shall mean the date of this Amendment. 

(c) Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Assignment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such tenns in the Agreement. 

2. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of 
Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Agreement and all of Assignor's duties and 
obligations thereunder, to the extent arising on or after the Effective Date. 

3. Assumption. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment transfer and conveyance set forth 
in Section 2 and agrees to perfmm all of Assignor's duties and obligations under the Agreement, 
to the extent arising on or after the Effective Date. 

4. Mutual Indemnities 

(a) Assignor. Assignor shall indemnify, defend and protect Assignee, and hold 
Assignee harmless from and against, any and all liabilities, losses, damages, claims, costs or 
expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising out of (a) any failure of Assignor to convey its 
interest pursuant to Section 2, free and clear of all third-party liens, claims or encumbrances or 
(b) any breach by Assignor of the Agreement or any other failure to perfmm or observe any of 
the duties or obligations of Assignor thereunder, to the extent such breach or failure arises prior 
to the Effective Date. 

P-560 (9-06) Page I ofS n.lptclas201411000448100938817.docx 



(b) Assignee. Assignee shaU indemnify, defend and protect Assignor, and hold 
Assignor harmless from and against, any and all liabif ities, losses, damages, claims, costs or 
expenses (including attorneys• fees} arising out of any breach by Assignee of the Agreement or 
any other failure to perform or observe any of the duties or obligations thereunder assumed by 
Assignee pursuant to this Assignment. 

5. Governing Law. This Assignment shaH be governed by the laws of the State of 
California. without regard to its conflict of laws principles. 

6. Headings. AU section headings and captions contained in this Assignment are for 
reference only and shall not be considered in construing this Assignment. 

7. Entire Agreement This Assignment sets forth the entire agreement between Assignor 
and Assignee relating to the Agreement and supersedes all other oral or written provisions. 

8. Further Assurances. From and after the date of this Assignment, Assignor and 
Assignee agree to do such things, perform such acts, and make, execute, acknowledge and 
deliver such documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper and usual to complete the 
conveyance contemplated by this Assignment or as may be required by SFMT A. 

9. Severability. Should the application of any provision of this Assignment to any 
particular facts or circumstances be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or 
unenforceable, then (a) the validity of other provisions of this Assignment shall not be affected 
or impaired thereby and (b) such provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent possible so 
as to effect the intent of Assignor, Assignee and SFMT A. 

l 0. Successors; Third-Party Beneficiaries. Subject to the terms of the Agreement, this 
Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their 
successors and assigns. Except as set forth in Section 12, nothing in this Assignment, whether 
express or implied, shall be construed to give any person or entity (other than SFMTA and the 
parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns) any legal or equitable right, remedy or 
claim under or in respect of this Assignment or any covenants, conditions or provisions 
contained herein. 

11. Notices. All notices, consents, directions, approvals, instructions, requests and other 
communications regarding this Assignment or the Agreement shall be in writing, shall be 
addressed to the person and address set forth below and shall be (a) deposited in the U.S. mail, 
first class, certified with return receipt requested and with appropriate postage, (b) hand 
delivered or (c) sent via email. All communications sent in accordance with this Section shall 
become effective on the date of receipt. From time to time Assignor, Assignee or SFMTA may 
designate a new address for purposes of this Section by notice to the other signatories to this 
Assignment. 

If to Assignor: 

P-560 (9-06) 

Pacific Park Management, Inc. 
Sam Tadesse, CEO & Founder 
465 California St., Suite 473 
San Francisco, CA 9410 l 
Email: stadesse@pacificparkonlinc.com 

Page 2 of 5 n·lptc as'.!O 1411000448100938817.docx 



If to Assignee: 

Imperial Parking {U.S.), LLC 
Joe Braucher. General Manager 
40 l Terry Francois, Suite I 10 
San Francisco, CA 94158 
Emaiti: ibraucher@impark.com 

With a copy to: 

Imperial Parking 
Attn: General Counsel 
60l W. Cordova Street, Suite 300 
Vancouver, BC Canada V6B lGl 

If to SFMTA: 

Amit M. Kothari, P.E. 
Director of Parking 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
I So. Van Ness Ave., 7rh Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Email: amit.kothari@sfmta.com 

12. Consent of SFMT A; No Release of Assignor; Waivers. Each of Assignor and 
Assignee acknowledges that the prior written consent of SFMTA to this Assignment is required 
under the terms of the Agreement. SFMTA shall be a third party beneficiary of this Assignment 
(other than Section 4} and shall have the right to enforce this Assignment. Neither this 
Assignment nor the consent of SFMTA set forth below shall release Assignor in whole or in part 
from any of its obligations or duties under the Agreement if Assignee fails to perform or observe 
any such obligation or duty. Assignor has entered into this Assignment and obtained such 
consent of SFMTA based solely upon Assignor's independent investigation of Assignee's 
financial condition and ability to perform under the Agreement, and Assignor assumes full 
responsibility for obtaining any further information with respect to Assignee or the conduct of its 
business after the date of this Assignment. Assignor waives any right to require SFMTA to (a) 
proceed against any person or entity including Assignee, (b) proceed against or exhaust any 
security now or hereafter held in connection with the Agreement, or (c) pursue any other remedy 
in SFMTA's power. Assignor waives any defense arising by reason of any disability or other 
defense of Assignee or any other person, or by reason of the cessation from any cause 
whatsoever of the Liability of Assignee or any other person. Assignor shall not have and hereby 
waives any right of subrogation to any of the rights of SFMTA against Assignee or any other 
person and Assignor waives any right to enforce any remedy of Assignor against Assignee 
(including, without limitation, Section 4(b)) or against any other person unless and until all 
obligations to SFMTA under the Agreement and this Assignment have been paid and satisfied in 
full. Assignor waives any benefit of any right to participate in any collateral or security 
whatsoever now or hereafter held by SFMT A with respect to the obligations under the 
Agreement. Assignor authorizes Sf MT A, without notice or demand and without affecting 
Assignor's Liability hereunder or under the Agreement to: (i) renew, modify or extend the time 
for performance of any obligation under the Agreement; (ii) take and hold security for the 
payment of any obligation under the Agreement and exchange, enforce, waive and release such 
security; and (iii) release or consent to an assignment by Assignee of all or any part of the 
Agreement. 

P-560 (9-06) Page 3 of 5 n:' ptclas2014'· I 000448 00938817 .docx 



l3. Counterparts... The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts, including 
facsimile, PDF, and other electronic copies, which taken together will constitute one instrument. 

P-560 (9-06) Page 4 of 5 n:lptc as201411 000448100'l38817.docx 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor and Assignee have each duly executed this 
Assignment as of the date first referenced above. 

ASSIGNOR ASSIGl'\'EE 

IlvlPERIAL PARKING (U.S.}, LLC 
CI1Y VENDOR NUMBER: 58607 

Allan Copping 
Chief Executive Officer 

Date I f 

Subject to Section 12 of this Assignment, SFMT A hereby consents to the assignment and 
assumption described in Sections 2 and 3 of this Assignment. 

SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL 
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

Recommended: 

By: N~ut~-~h~ts. 
AmitM. Kothari, D~fParking 

APPROVED: 

By~ 
Director of Transportation 
San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency and authorized 
Agent for the Parking Authority of the 
City and County of San Francisco 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
Board of Directors 

Resolution No. -~14_-_0~9~± _ _ _ 
Adopted: ---r{j~(Q, ~=:=17f'-~+-+--t--­
Attest: --t-~--'-"~~~------------

Secretary, SFMT A Board 

Date 

Date //' 

Parking Authority of the City and County of San 
Francisco Parking Authority Commission 

Resolution No. _ _ /_4 ___ -~0~Cf~L'I_~ _ _ _ 

Adopted: _P__,,__..-..4M+D4-~-+--if-L--'-­
Attest: _ _,~...._.._....~-----------

Secretary, Parking Authority 
Commission 

P-560 (9-06) Page 5 of5 n pie as2014 1000448 009j8817 doc\ 



Appendix.A 

City and Connty of San Francbco 
Municipal Transportation Agency 
One South Van Ness Ave. 7lll fioor 
San Francisco, California 94103 

Fust Amendment to Agreement for Operation and Management of Off-Street Parldng Facilities, 
Group A, Contract No. SFJ\ITA-2011/12-09 

THIS AlvlENDMENT (this "Amendment") is effective as of July 1, 2012, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between Pacific Park Management ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San 
Francisco, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Municipal Transportation Agency, 
hereinafter referred to as "SFMT A," the Parking Authority of the City and County of San 
Francisco ("Parking Authority"), a public body corporate and politic, acting by and through the 
SFMTA (collectively, "City"), acting by and through ics Municipal Transportation Agency 
("SAt!TA"). 

RECITALS 
A. City and Concractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below}. 

B. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to 
add security and maintenance services al an additional facility to the services being performed under the 
Agreement. as allowed by the Agreement Section 4.5 "Addition or Deletion of Facilities." 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated December 12, 201 l. 
between Contractor and City. 

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such tenns in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the AgreemenL The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

a. Section 4.7. Section 4.7 is added to the Agreement to read as follows: 

4.7 Services at Pierce Street Garage. Manager agrees to provide the maintenance and security 
services set forth in Exhibit F at the Pierce Street Garage. In the event that Manager and City agree 
that Manager shall perform additional services at the Pierce Street Garage, the Management Fee shall not 
be increased except as provided in Section 6.1(1). 

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) I of4 July I, 2012 
n:\pb:\3s.21> I 2\ l lXJO.:.t8\00797884.dQc 



b. Section 6.1. Section 6. [. Management Fee and Reimbursement of Operating Expenses, is 
amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

6.1 Management Fee and Reimbursement of Operating Expenses. 

(1) Manager shall be paid a monthly Management Fee of Eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty­
Eight Dollars ($8,J48) for services performed by it under this Agreement, including any services 
performed at the Pierce Street Garage under Sectiort 4.7 and Exhibit F co this Agreement. 
Beginning the first month of contract years four ( 4). and seven (7) if the term is extended. the 
monthly Management Fee will be increased by five percent (5%). Provided Manager is not irt 
defuult under this Agreement, or an event has not occurred that, with the giving of notice or the 
passage of time, would constitute a default, the Management Fee shall be due and payable under 
the requisition procedure required by Section 6.8 of the Facility Regulations, provided the 
SFMTA receives the Monthly Report required by Section 6.7 of the Facility Regulations. 
Should the Commencement Date or the Expiration Date occur on any day other than the first day 
of a calendar month, the Management Fee for that particular month shall be prorated based on a 
30-day month. 

(2) Manager shall be entitled to reimbursement from the SFMT A for all Operating Expenses 
properly incurred and paid by Manager in the perfonnance of Manager's duties hereunder and as 
specified in the approved Budget in accordance with the Facility Regulations. Such 
reimbursement shall be subject to Manager's compliance with the submittal procedures set forth in 
the Facility Regulations and shall be subject to all City approvals required under this Agreement. 
The SFMTA's obligation to reimburse Manager for wages, salaries or benefits is limited to 
reimbursement for time that employees of Manager are actually working at the Facilities for the 
benefit of the SFMT A. Manager shall not be reimbursed for overhead expenses that have not been 
specifically set out as reimbursable expenses. All costs not identified as reimbursable expenses 
shall be borne by Manager. 

(3) The City shall make all payments to Manager at the address specified in Section 17 (Notice 
Requirements). 

c. Exhibit A. Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended to add the following: 

"Pierce Street Garage: 

Pierce Street Garage is a three-level, above-ground, 116-space metered parking facility with an 
entrance at 3252 Pierce Street, between Lombard and Chestnut streets, in the Marina District of San 
Francisco. The garage has dimensions of approximately 203 feet in the north-south direction (along 
Pierce Street) and approximately B8 feet in the east-west direction (parallel to Lombard Street). 

Also known as Lots 9 through 13, Assessor's Block 490." 

SFMTA P-550 (5-10) 2 of 4 July I, 2012 
n:\ptc\as2012\ I 000448\00797 884.doc 



d. Exhibit C. Exhibit C of the Agreement is amended to add the foHowing: 

'•"Pierce Street Garage: 

Monday - Saturday: 9:00 a.m. - IO:OO p.m." 

e. Exhibit F. The Agreement is amended by adding the attached E.~hibit F, "Scope of Services 
- Pierce Street Garage.'' to the Agreement. 

3. Legal Effect. Except as express I y modified by this Amendment. all of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

SFMT A P-550 (5-10) 3 of 4 July I. 2012 
n:lptclas'.!O 12\I 000448\00797884.doc 



JN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment 

SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL 
TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

Recommended: 

By: ~~~~ \/\A,; ~~\_( ~~\\~~ 
Amit~ Kolhari,ileCtor Date 
Off-Street Parking Division 

APPROVED: 

By:~~ t:f.ZllZ 
Edward Reiskin Date 
Director of Transportation 
San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency and authorized 
agent for the Parking Authority of the City 
and County of San Francisco 

9/}?/;z_ 
Date 

SFMT A P-550 (5-10) 

COl'\"TRACTOR 

APPROVED: 

Sam Tadesse. CEO & Founder 
Pacific Park Management 

City vendor number: 58079 

4 of4 July I. 2012 
n:,ptc\as2012\1 OOOJ48'(J0797SS·tdoc 



Exhibit F 

Scope of Services- Pierce Street Garage 

I. Summary 

Beginning July L, 20L2, Pacific Park Management ("Contractor") shaU assume limited management 

responsib1lities at the Pierce Street Garage ("che facility") as set forth below. Contractor shall be 

responsible for providing maintenance and security services at che Garage, and may provide these 
services through the use of subcontractors. Contractor sball be responsible for providing management 

oversight of any subcontractors. Contractor shall have no responsibilities related to management of 

vehicle parking or revenue collection at the facility. 

II. Maintenance Services 

Contractor sh.all provide maintenance services at the facility in compliance with the following sections of 

the Management Agreement for Group A. dated December 12. 20L 1 (Management Agreement). 

• Section 7.3: Maintenance Personnel and Contracting 

• Exhibit E: Maintenance Standards and Format of Maintenance Schedule 

• Appendix A: Parking Facility Operation and Management Regulations 

o Section 5: Maintenance and Repairs 

HI. Security Services 

Contractor shall provide security services in compliance with the following sections of the Management 

Agreement. 

• Section 7.4 Security Personnel and Contracting 

IV. Reporting and Invoicing 

Contractor shall provide a monthly report summarizing facility operations, as well as a monthly invoice of 

operating expenses, in compliance with lhe following sections of the Management Agreement. 

• Appendix A: Parking Facility Operation and Management Regulations 

o Section 6.7: Monthly Reporting (Except that subsections (a), (b) and (d) shall not be 
applicable to the facility since Contractor will not be purclrasing or issuing tickets. collecting 
revenue or tracking or reporting on reve1111e collection or utilization) 

o Section 6.8 : Operating Expenses 


